

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DONALD J. TRUMP and TRUMP
ORGANIZATION LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity
as Attorney General for the State of New
York,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1352 (BKS)(CFH)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

*Attorney for Defendant Letitia James, in her
official capacity*

Andrew S. Amer,
Special Counsel
Colleen K. Faherty,
Assistant Attorney General
Kevin Wallace,
Senior Enforcement Counsel

of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND3

 A. OAG’S INVESTIGATION AND THE NY PROCEEDING3

 B. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT6

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.....8

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CLEAR OR SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD
 OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....11

 A. The Court Should Decline To Exercise Jurisdiction Over This Action In
 Deference To The Pending NY Proceeding.....12

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By *Res Judicata*14

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Facts That Plausibly Infer OAG’s Investigation
 Is Without Legal Basis15

 1) Plaintiffs Fail to State a First Amendment Claim.....16

 2) Plaintiffs Fail to State a Fourth Amendment Claim.....17

 3) Plaintiffs Fail to State a Due Process Claim.....18

 4) Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Abuse of Process19

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN FAVOR OF
 CONTINUING A WELL-SUPPORTED INVESTIGATION INTO
 FRAUD AND MISCONDUCT COMMITTED AGAINST FINANCIAL
 INSTITUTIONS AND THE GOVERNMENT.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blue v. Koren, 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995)17

Brock v. Tolkom, 109 F.R.D. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)19

Buechel v. Bain, 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001).....15

Burgos v. Hopkins, 14 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1994)15

Chandler v. Graham, No. 16-cv-0348, 2016 WL 4411407 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2016) 10, 11

Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jewett, No. 5:21-cv-959, 2021 WL 5332121 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2021).....7

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp., 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir.1995)15

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust, 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)11

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)12

Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int'l, 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)14

Cook v. Sheldon, 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.1994).....19

Curiano v. Suozzi, 63 N.Y.2d 113 (1984)20

Curley v. Village of Suffern, 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.2001)16

Department of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)7

Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc., 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....17

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....21

Everhome Mortg. Co. v. Aber, 195 A.D.3d 682 (2nd Dep't 2021)21

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005)13

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman, 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)16

Fernandez v. Turetsky, No. 12-cv-4092, 2014 WL 5823116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014).....13

Fortress Credit Opportunities I LP v. Netschi, 59 A.D.3d 250 (1st Dep't 2009).....19

Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campeniello Imports, Ltd., 13 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....11

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006).....16

Hensel v. City of Utica, 6:15-cv-374, 2016 WL 1069673 (N.D.N.Y. March 16, 2016)14

Hoblock v. Albany Bd. of Elections, 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)14

In re FDIC, 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995).....18

In re Grand Jury of S. Dist., 508 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Ala. 1980).....18

In re Roemer v. Cuomo, 67 A.D.3d 1169 (3rd Dep’t 2009)15

Ivy Mar Co., Inc. v. C.R. Seasons Ltd., 907 F. Supp. 547 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....8

Kadant, Inc. v. Seeley Mach., Inc., 244 F. Supp. 2d 19 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

KM Enters. v. McDonald, 11-cv-5098, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20469 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2012),
aff’d, 518 F. App’x 12 (2d Cir. 2013)9

Kosachuk v. Selective Advisors Grp., LLC, 827 F. App’x 58 (2d Cir. 2020).....13

L&M Bus Corp. v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y., No. 18 Civ. 1902, 2018 WL
 2390125 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2018)7

Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont, 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020)7

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980)18

Matter of Abrams, 62 N.Y.2d 183 (1984).....14

Matter of Campbell v New York City Transit Auth., 32 AD3d 350 (1st Dep’t 2006)19

Matter of Haggerty v. Himelein, 89 N.Y.2d 431 (1997) 18, 19

Matter of La Belle Creole Int’l, S.A. v. Attorney General of the State of N.Y., 10 N.Y.2d 192 (1961)4

Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association, 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....12

Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Education, 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....14

Mirka United, Inc. v. Cuomo, No. 06-cv-14292, 2007 WL 4225487 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2007)21

Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr., 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

Moon 170 Mercer, Inc. v. Vella, 146 A.D.3d 537 (1st Dep’t 2017)15

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth., 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)8

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc., 438 F3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)17

North Am. Soccer League, LLC v United States Soccer Fedn., Inc., 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 8

NYP Holdings, Inc. v. McClier Corp., 83 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep’t 2011).....15

Oneida Grp. Inc. v. Steelite Int’l U.S.A. Inc., No. 17-cv-0957, 2017 WL 6459464 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2017)12

Otoe Missouri Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) 7

People v. The Trump Organization, No. 451685/2020, 2020 WL 5775887 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Sept. 23, 2020), *modified on reargument*, 2020 WL 5992323 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Oct. 7, 2020), *further modified on reargument*, 2020 WL 7360811 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Dec. 15, 2020)..... 4, 5

People v. Trump, 62 Misc. 3d 500 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2018)16

Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales, 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir.1989)..... 7

Purdie v. Supervisor, Admin. Mail Room, Auburn Corr. Facility, No. 9:09-cv-951, 2010 WL 148639 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2010).....10

Sadony v. Sony Corp. of Am., 496 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)20

Salinger v. Colting, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....21

Savage v. Gorski, 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 9

Savino v. City of N.Y., 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 19, 20

Scarborough v. Evans, No. 909-cv-0850, 2010 WL 1608950 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2010)10

Singas Famous Piz̄za Brands Corp. v. N.Y. Advert. LLC, 468 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2012) 9, 10

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013)12

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods., 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....11

Trump v. Vance, 977 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020) 13, 14

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)17

U.S. v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....17

U.S. v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....17

United States v. Peskin, 527 F.2d 71 (7th Cir. 1975)18

Ward v. New York University, No. 99-cv-8733, 2000 WL 1448641 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2000)16

Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp., 27 N.Y.2d 270 (1970).....15

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....21

Weiss v. Hunna, 312 F.2d 711 (2d Cir.1963).....20

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....12

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 21

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....14

N.Y. CPLR § 2308.....15

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12)..... 3, 4, 17

Rules

N.D.N.Y Local Rule 65.1 1

N.D.N.Y. Local Rule 7.1(a)(2) 1

N.D.N.Y. Local Rule 7.1(b) 3, 9

Treatises

Prosser, Torts (2d ed. 1955)20
